

No. 11-46

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OREN ADAR, Individually and as Parent and
Next Friend of J. C. A.-S. a minor;
MICKEY RAY SMITH, Individually and as Parent and
Next Friend of J.C. A.-S. a minor,
Petitioners,

v.

DARLENE W. SMITH, In Her Capacity as
State Registrar and Director, Office of Vital Records
and Statistics, State of Louisiana Department of
Health and Hospitals,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF DEAN ERWIN CHEMERINSKY,
ET AL., IN SUPPORT OF THE
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

JOSEPH R. GUERRA*
SABRINA B. ROSS
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000
jguerra@sidley.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Dean Erwin Chemerinsky
August 10, 2011 * Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
I. SECTION 1983 PROVIDES A CAUSE OF ACTION TO ENFORCE THE FULL FAITH AND CREDIT CLAUSE AGAINST STATE EXECUTIVE OFFICERS	3
A. The Full Faith And Credit Clause Confers Enforceable Rights.....	4
B. This Court’s Decision In <i>Dennis</i> Confirms That The Full Faith And Credit Clause Confers Enforceable Rights.....	7
II. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT ERRED IN RULING THAT SECTION 1983 CANNOT BE USED TO REMEDY FULL FAITH AND CREDIT VIOLATIONS BY NON-JUDICIAL ACTORS	9
A. The Text, Structure And Purpose Of The Full Faith And Credit Clause Confirm That It Applies To Non-Judicial Actors ..	10
B. No “Remedial Anomalies” Justify A Refusal To Permit Section 1983 Claims Against State Executive Actors.....	14
C. <i>Thompson v. Thompson</i> Does Not Foreclose A Section 1983 Action Against Executive Actors Who Violate The Full Faith And Credit Clause.....	18
III. RESPONDENT DID NOT GIVE FULL FAITH AND CREDIT TO PETITIONERS’ JUDGMENT	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	16
<i>Baker ex rel. Thomas v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 522 U.S. 222 (1998)	4, 5, 11, 20
<i>Barber v. Barber</i> , 323 U.S. 77 (1944).....	6
<i>Chi. & Alton R.R. v. Wiggins Ferry Co.</i> , 119 U.S. 615 (1887)	5
<i>Dennis v. Higgins</i> , 498 U.S. 439 (1991)... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Estin v. Estin</i> , 334 U.S. 541 (1948).....	6, 13
<i>Fauntleroy v. Lum</i> , 210 U.S. 230 (1908).....	5
<i>German Sav. & Loan Soc’y v. Dormitzer</i> , 192 U.S. 125 (1904)	7
<i>Golden State Transit Corp. v. City of L.A.</i> , 493 U.S. 103 (1989)	3, 7, 16
<i>Hancock Nat’l Bank v. Farnum</i> , 176 U.S. 640 (1900)	7
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)...	17
<i>Magnolia Petroleum Co. v. Hunt</i> , 320 U.S. 430 (1943)	5, 6, 8, 14
<i>Manhattan Life Ins. Co. of N.Y. v. Cohen</i> , 234 U.S. 123 (1914)	6
<i>Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. (1 Wheat.) 304 (1816)	10
<i>Mills v. Duryee</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 481 (1813)	5
<i>Milwaukee Cnty. v. M.E. White Co.</i> , 296 U.S. 268 (1935)	8
<i>Morris v. Jones</i> , 329 U.S. 545 (1947).....	4
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	13
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971)	13
<i>Pink v. A. A. A. Highway Express, Inc.</i> , 314 U.S. 201 (1941)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995).....	15
<i>Riley v. N.Y. Trust Co.</i> , 315 U.S. 343 (1942).....	6
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	10
<i>Sherrer v. Sherrer</i> , 334 U.S. 343 (1948).....	8
<i>Supreme Court of N.H. v. Piper</i> , 470 U.S. 274 (1985).....	12
<i>Thompson v. Thompson</i> , 484 U.S. 174 (1988).....	3, 16, 18, 19, 20
<i>Tilt v. Kelsey</i> , 207 U.S. 43 (1907).....	7
<i>Titus v. Wallick</i> , 306 U.S. 282 (1939).....	6
<i>Toomer v. Witsell</i> , 334 U.S. 385 (1948).....	12
<i>Underwriters Nat'l Assurance Co. v. N.C. Life & Accident & Health Ins. Guar. Ass'n</i> , 455 U.S. 691 (1982).....	6, 13
<i>United Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council v. Mayor of Camden</i> , 465 U.S. 208 (1984).....	12
<i>Wright v. City of Roanoke Redevelopment & Hous. Auth.</i> , 479 U.S. 418 (1987).....	5
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	16

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	11
amend. V.....	11
art. IV, § 1.....	4, 10, 12
art. IV, § 2.....	11, 12
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	16
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 40:76.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued
SCHOLARLY AUTHORITY

Ralph U. Whitten, <i>The Original Understanding of the Full Faith and Credit Clause and the Defense of Marriage Act</i> , 32 Creighton L. Rev. 255 (1998).....	11
13 Charles A. Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2008).....	16
